



MOWEAQUA POLICE DEPT

Phone 217-972-7951 Fax 217-768-3485

Offense/Incident Report

Print Date/Time:
6/08/2020 15:11

EVENT INFORMATION

Report No.: 131-20-000142 Local Report No:

Report Date/Time: 6/04/2020 21:32

Type: 03600

Event Date/Time: 6/04/2020 21:32 To: 6/04/2020 21:32

Comment: DUI

Disposition:

EVENT LOCATION

Location Type:

County:

Map / Ref:

Intersection:

Beat / District:

Zone / Area:

ADMINISTRATION

Reporting Officer: JONES, ADAM

Entered By: JONES, ADAM

Approved By: MCREYNOLDS, BRIAN

VEHICLE RELATED TO EVENT:

Vehicle No.: 1 Year: Make: GMC Model: Value: 0.00

Type: Style: SUV

VIN # Color: Silver

Plate No.: State: IL Expiration: / / Class: Passenger

Insured By: HazMat:

Owner:

Date Recovered:

Comments:

DISPATCH INFORMATION

Call Number: 200000013028 Call Type: County Phone

Received Time: 21:32 End Time: 23:03 Elapsed Time: 91

DISPATCHED UNIT(S)

Unit Number:	Dispatched:	Enroute:	On Scene	Cleared:	Elapsed:
MOW-102	21:38	21:38	21:38	22:59	81

PERSON INFORMATION

ADR No.: 1 ZAKOWSKI, CHRISTOPHER M

Findlay, IL 62534

SSN: ***** Date of Birth: 12/24/1981 Age: 38 YRS Date of Emancipation: / /

D.L. No.: ***** State: ** Exp. Date: 12/24/2019 Phone:

**MOWEAQUA POLICE DEPT**

Phone 217-972-7951 Fax 217-768-3485

Offense/Incident ReportPrint Date/Time:
6/08/2020 15:11

Place of Birth:

Gender: M

Height: 6' 1"

Weight: 300 To 300

Country:

Hair: Bro

Eyes Blu

Race:

Ethnicity:

Residential Status: STATUS UNKNOWN

Marital Status: S

Aggravated Assault/Homicide Circumstance:

Statement Obtained:

PERSON INFORMATION**COMP No.: 1** Trostle, Gregory C

[REDACTED] MOWEAQUA, IL 62550

SSN: Date of Birth: 1/27/1998 Age: 22 YRS Date of Emancipation: / /

D.L. No.: *****

State: ** Exp. Date: / /

Phone: [REDACTED]

Place of Birth:

Country:

Gender:

Height: 0' 0"

Weight: 0

Hair:

Eyes

Race:

Ethnicity:

Residential Status: STATUS UNKNOWN

Marital Status:

Aggravated Assault/Homicide Circumstance:

Statement Obtained:

Narrative Type: CAD Dispatcher Comments**Topic:** TRANSFERRED FROM CAD**Narrative Officer:** EZELL, JACK**Narrative Date/Time:** 6/04/2020 21:32SILVER SUV ABOUT HIT HIM NO LIC INFO
2136 10-38 WITH THAT VEH RT51 2800N ZTAZ51
2140 10-6 FLD SOBRIETY

SOS 06042020 2135

STA/VALID VAL/07262019 TTL/16083648366

ZTAZ78 062020 ORIG PLT LIC STX/0FSI13501
ZAKOWSKI ROBERT W-MULT OWNER
ZAKOWSKI SHERRY

[REDACTED] FINDLAY IL 62534-0454

Z220-7925-7632

[REDACTED] 1999 GMC CARRYALL
STATUS UNAVAILABLE REF PLT/ZTAZ78 EXP/062019
REGISTRATION IS FROM THE VEHICLE MASTER FILE

SOS 06042020 2149

DL/IP STA/VALID
TDL/TIP STA/SEE ILOLNHELP
CDL STA/CANCELLED CDL
SCHLBUS STA/NOT A SCHOOL BUS DRIVER (SEE ILOLNHELP)

ZAKOWSKI CHRISTOPHER

[REDACTED] FINDLAY 62534

SEX/M DOB/12241981 HGT/6'01" WGT/425 HAI/BLN EYE/BLU
OLN/Z220-1008-1365 OLC/A* OLT/ORIG EXP/12242023 ISS/12172019
RES-PID CLASS/NONE
ENDORSEMENTS/TANKERS
1 STOPS IN EFFECT
NO CONV LAST 12 MO



MOWEAQUA POLICE DEPT

Phone 217-972-7951 Fax 217-768-3485

Offense/Incident Report

Print Date/Time:
6/08/2020 15:11

CANC 04112020 I 6-201(A)12 CDL
DIGITAL ISSUE
END

2155/102 10-95 1-M

2159/102 I MADE CONTACT WIRTH HIS MOM 10-6 WAITING FOR HER TO ARRIVE FOR HIS VEH

2202/102 CALL 10-17 LET HIM, KNOW I'LL BE GETTING AHOLD OF HIM TONIGHT OR TOMORROW TO GET
A STATEMENT FROM HIM 10-4/DISP CALLED MR TROSTEL ADV HIM MOWQ OFC WILL BE IN CONTACT
WITH HIM LATER TONIGHT OR TOMORROW HE SAID OK

2229/102 PARENTS ON SCENE

2231/102 FATHER HAS THE VEH STARTING MILEAGE 53833

2234/102 BOND 100 DOLLARS

Narrative Type: Initial Report
Narrative Officer: JONES, ADAM

Topic:
Narrative Date/Time: 6/07/2020 13:29

On June 4th, 2020, I, Officer Jones, was dispatched to the area of Route 51 for a report of a reckless driver coming Southbound past the North Main exit into Moweaqua. Dispatch advised that another motorist (later identified as Gregory Trostle) had called to report a silver SUV traveling South nearly ran him off the road. The caller advise he was now following the SUV and believed the driver to be driving under the influence.

I then relocated to the intersection of Route 51 and Gorden where dispatch updated me was the SUV's approximate location. I then observed a silver SUV with a Green Bay Packers decal in the rear passenger window. I then observed a silver Mercury sedan following which was driven by Trostle. Trostle advised dispatch that he was willing to sign a complaint for the reckless driving witnessed.

I caught up to the silver SUV at the intersection of Route 51 and 2800 North Road. As the SUV attempted to turn Eastbound onto 2800 North Road, I activated my emergency lights and initiated an investigative stop on the vehicle due to it matching the description of the reported reckless driver. The silver SUV (IL License Plate: [REDACTED]) then came to a stop just east of Route 51 on 2800 North.

I approached the vehicle on the passenger side and when I reached the front passenger window, the driver lowered it to speak to me. As the window lowered, I was able to smell the strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from the interior of the vehicle. I then recognized the driver as Christopher Zakowski, who is a Shelby County Corrections Officer to which I have had many interactions with while at Shelby County Jail. I then advised Zakowski for the reason of the stop and asked Zakowski for his driver's license and proof of insurance. When Zakowski attempted to remove his driver's license from his wallet, I noticed that he was having a difficult time holding his wallet and was using slow and staggered hand movements to remove his driver's license causing Zakowski to take several attempts to retrieve it. I then asked for proof of insurance to which Zakowski attempted to hand me his vehicle registration. I advised Zakowski that was not the correct document to which Zakowski sat the registration down and attempted to look for the insurance in several compartments then attempted to hand me the registration again.

I advised Zakowski I was going to come around to his side of the vehicle to speak to him. When I approached the driver side window, I could smell a stronger odor of an alcoholic beverage coming from the interior of the vehicle. I could also observe that his eyes appeared to be glassy, watery, and would often star off while talking to me. I asked Zakowski where he was coming from and where was he heading. He advised he was coming from a friends house in Forsyth, IL but then changed the location to the South Shores area of Decatur, IL. Zakowski also advised that he was heading to his home in Findlay, IL. I then asked Zakowski if he had anything to drink while with his friend to which he stated he had "one drink". During this conversation, Zakowski's speech was slurred, mumbling, and incoherent at times. I asked Zakowski if he would mind stepping out of the car and performing several standardized field sobriety tests to which Zakowski agreed to.

We then approached the front of his vehicle which I checked for lighting and made sure was flat and clear of



MOWEAQUA POLICE DEPT

Phone 217-972-7951 Fax 217-768-3485

Offense/Incident Report

Print Date/Time:
6/08/2020 15:11

debris. I advised Zakowski that the first test would be checking his eyes for horizontal gaze nystagmus. I then removed a standardized field sobriety instructions card from my person and began reading him the instructions for the HGN test.

I asked Zakowski if he had any eye abnormalities or issues to which he stated he did not. I then asked if he was wearing contacts to which he stated no. Zakowski was instructed to put his feet together and place his hands at his side. I then advised him I wanted him to follow a pen held in front of my extended pointer finger with his eyes and his eyes only and to keep his eyes on the stimulus until I say to stop. I then asked if he understood to which he stated he did.

First I checked Zakowski for equal pupil size which I observed. I then checked for any resting nystagmus which none was present. Finally, I checked for equal tracking as he followed my stimulus to the left and to the right two times which I observed equal tracking in both eyes.

I advised Zakowski to take a quick break and blink his eyes a few times to let them rest.

I then continued the HGN test and observed the following clues after checking two times:

- Lack of smooth pursuit in both eyes.
- Distinct and sustained nystagmus at maximum deviation in both eyes.
- Onset of nystagmus prior to 45 degrees in both eyes.
- No vertical nystagmus was observed.

While performing this test I noticed the strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emanating from his person and breath.

I asked Zakowski if he only had one drink while with his friend to which this time he stated he had three mixed drinks and they were made stronger than usual. Zakowski then stated that sometimes when he drinks, the medication he takes (Gabapentin) makes him "loopy". I asked Zakowski if he had taken the Gabapentin today to which he stated yes.

I then asked Zakowski if he would be willing to perform the Walk and Turn test to which Zakowski agreed to but advised he has a "bad knee" which is the reason for his Gabapentin.

I again read Zakowski the instructions for the test from my standardized field sobriety test instruction card for the Walk and Turn. When I asked Zakowski of any physical problems or disabilities that would make him incapable of performing this test, he reiterated that he had a bad knee. I then explained the test and demonstrated the Walk and Turn test to him by taking four heel to toe steps in the proper manner. While I was demonstrating the test, Zakowski started to take heel to toe steps after already being instructed not to until told to start. This was noted as a clue on the test. I then held my flashlight on the fog line of the road and instructed Zakowski to use that line as a guide.

Zakowski began the test at this time during which I observed the following clues:

- Stopped taking steps to regain balance.
- Did not touch heel to toe (more than 1/2 inch).
- Foot came entirely off the fog line.
- Used arms to balance.
- Improperly turned by not pivoting corrected on left foot and took several small steps to turn 180 degrees.

Upon attempting to take heel to toe steps after the turn, Zakowski began to appear that he would fall over to which I stopped the test for his safety.

At this point, I believed Zakowski was driving under the influence of the combination of alcohol and the his prescribed Gabapentin.

Zakowski was then placed under arrest and handcuffed which were checked for a proper fit and double locked. Zakowski was then secured in the back seat of my squad car.



MOWEAQUA POLICE DEPT

Phone 217-972-7951 Fax 217-768-3485

Offense/Incident Report

Print Date/Time:
6/08/2020 15:40

Zakowski then asked if I could let him "get a ride home" instead of being arrested to which I said no. I then asked Zakowski if he had a family member who he would like to pick up his vehicle to keep from having it towed. Zakowski requested his mother or father who lived in Findlay. I made contact with his mother, Sherry Zakowski who agreed to come get the vehicle. While in my squad car, I noticed Zakowski's speech was still mumbled and slurred. I also could smell the odor of an alcoholic beverage again.

Zakowski advised that he had his prescription Gabapentin in the vehicle to which I stated I would collect and hold on to for safe keeping while Sherry was in possession of his vehicle. The pills were found in the center console and were identified as Gabapentin via an online pill identifier. Zakowski requested I return the prescription to him upon release due to being unable to refill the prescription at that time to which I agreed to do.

Once Sherry was on scene, I advised her of the situation and the vehicle was released to her.

Zakowski was then transported to Shelby County Jail without incident.

Upon arrival at the jail, I read Zakowski his Miranda rights and then the Illinois Warning to Motorist. Once the Warning to Motorist was complete, Zakowski stated that he would submit to a breathalyzer test. I then began the twenty minute observation period to which I ensured Zakowski did not have anything in his mouth and did not burp, belch, or vomit during this time.

After the twenty minute observation time was complete, Zakowski submitted to the breathalyzer test to which the breathalyzer indicated Zakowski to have a .141 blood alcohol content (See breathalyzer printout in case file).

At this time I began questioning Zakowski for the Alcohol Influence Report. Zakowski correctly noted the time, date, and location on the interview. I then asked what he was doing prior to being stopped to which he stated he was having drinks with a friend which he again incorrectly stated took place in Forsyth, IL then changed to South Shores, Decatur, IL. He stated the last thing he ate was a taco salad at approximately 8:00 p.m. the previous night (06/03/2020). Zakowski then was asked if he had been drinking to which he stated he had three "Captain & Cokes" at approximately 7:00 p.m. and stopped at approximately 9:00 p.m. I then asked if he believed he was under the influence of alcohol to which he stated yes. Additionally, I asked Zakowski if he had taken any legal or illegal drugs in the last 72 hours to which Zakowski stated he takes Gabapentin in 300 milligram doses five times a day for knee pain due to Arthritis in his right knee. He stated that the last dose he took was at approximately 6:00 p.m. During this questioning, Zakowski was still mostly polite in his demeanor however began getting antagonistic from time to time stating that I was ruining his life, causing him to likely lose his job, and stated I could have let him "get a ride". Also, Zakowski antagonistically asked me if I have drank and drove before. Upon not answering this questions, Zakowski asserted that everyone drinks and drives.

Zakowski was then issued a citation (006172) for 11-501(a)(5) for driving under the combined influence of alcohol, other drug(s), or intoxicating compounds. Due to the intake restrictions of Shelby County Jail during this time, Zakowski was issued a Notice to Appear for court set for July 17th, 2020 at 9:00 a.m. at the Shelby County Courthouse.

Zakowski was notified that his mother had arrived at the jail and would be giving him a ride home.

Zakowski was then given his documents and personal effects before being released to his mother.

Case forwarded to Shelby County State's Attorney.

Narrative Type: Investigative/Supplement
Narrative Officer: JONES, ADAM

Topic:
Narrative Date/Time: 6/08/2020 12:52

On June 5th, 2020, I, Officer Jones, made contact with Gregory Trostle and made arrangements to get him a witness statement form for him to complete and return. I advised Trostle that Officer Justin Johnson had dropped



MOWEAQUA POLICE DEPT

Phone 217-972-7951 Fax 217-768-3485

Offense/Incident Report

Print Date/Time:
6/08/2020 15:11

the form off at his home with his step-father and request that he return it as soon as possible to which Trostle agreed to do so.

On Sunday, June 7th, 2020, the witness statement had been returned and was placed in the case file.



MOWEAQUA POLICE DEPARTMENT

ORI NUMBER: IL0870100

ALCOHOL/DRUG INFLUENCE REPORT

REPORT NUMBER: 131-20-000142

DATE OF ARREST OR CUSTODY (MM/DD/YYYY) 06/04/2020		TIME OF INITIAL CONTACT 21:36 (MIL)		TIME OF ARREST OR CUSTODY 21:55 (MIL)		COUNTY OF ARREST OR CUSTODY Shelby		
LOCATION OF ARREST OR CUSTODY Route 57 - 2800 North Rd, Marengo, IL				<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> VILLAGE <input type="checkbox"/> OTHER		<input type="checkbox"/> COUNTY		
REASON FOR INITIAL CONTACT <input type="checkbox"/> TRAFFIC VIOLATION <input type="checkbox"/> CRASH <input type="checkbox"/> CHECKPOINT <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> OTHER - EXPLAIN Investigative Stop				SUBJECT WAS OBSERVED DRIVING OR OPERATING BY Greg Tristle / Adam Jones				
IDENTIFICATION	FULL NAME Zakowski, Christopher M					DATE OF BIRTH (MM/DD/YYYY)		
	ADDRESS [REDACTED] Findlay, IL					CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE Findlay, IL 62534		
	RACE W	SEX M	HEIGHT 6'01"	WEIGHT 425	EYES DLU	HAIR BRN	<input type="checkbox"/> COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE <input type="checkbox"/> HAZARDOUS MATERIALS <input type="checkbox"/> IGNITION INTERLOCK DEVICE INSTALLED ON VEHICLE	
	DRIVER LICENSE NUMBER [REDACTED]		STATE IL	CDL HOLDER? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO	VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER [REDACTED]			STATE IL
	LICENSE CONFISCATED? <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	YEAR 99	MAKE GMC	MODEL SUV	COLOR Silver	VIN [REDACTED]		
OFFICER'S OBSERVATION MADE PRIOR TO ARREST OR CUSTODY (Check appropriate box(es) and add any pertinent remarks.)								
BREATH		ODOR OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE: <input type="checkbox"/> FAINT <input type="checkbox"/> MODERATE <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> STRONG <input type="checkbox"/> NONE ODOR OF MARIJUANA OR CHEMICAL: <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO						
EYES PUPILS		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> WATERY <input type="checkbox"/> BLOODSHOT <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> GLASSY <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> STARING <input type="checkbox"/> ARTIFICIAL EYE <input type="checkbox"/> CONSTRICTED <input type="checkbox"/> SLOW REACTION TO LIGHT <input type="checkbox"/> DILATED						
BALANCE AND WALKING		<input type="checkbox"/> UNCERTAIN <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> SWAYING <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> STAGGERING <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> STUMBLING <input type="checkbox"/> FALLING <input type="checkbox"/> OTHER:						
SPEECH		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> SLURRED <input type="checkbox"/> CONFUSED <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> INCOHERENT <input type="checkbox"/> STUTTERING <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> MUMBLING <input type="checkbox"/> OTHER:						
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR		DESCRIBE: T-Shirt + Blue Jeans SOILED BY:						
UNUSUAL ACTIONS		<input type="checkbox"/> PROFANITY <input type="checkbox"/> HICCUPS <input type="checkbox"/> BELCHING <input type="checkbox"/> VOMITING <input type="checkbox"/> FIGHTING <input type="checkbox"/> OTHER:						
ATTITUDE		DESCRIBE: Polite but antagonistic at times						
SOBRIETY TESTS GIVEN PRIOR TO ARREST OR CUSTODY (Check appropriate box(es) and add any pertinent remarks.)								
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> WALK-AND-TURN				<input type="checkbox"/> ONE LEG STAND		
1. <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Eyes Tracked Equally		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Fails to maintain heel-to-toe stance				(Subject may stand on either foot for test. Indicate foot stood on below.)		
2. <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Pupils of Equal Size		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Starts before instructed to begin				<input type="checkbox"/> Left <input type="checkbox"/> Right		
3. <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Resting Nystagmus Detected		<input type="checkbox"/> Stops while walking to steady self				<input type="checkbox"/> Sways while balancing		
4. LEFT		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Does not touch heel to toe (misses by more than 1/2 inch)				<input type="checkbox"/> Uses arms for balance (raises arms more than 6 inches)		
RIGHT		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Loses balance while walking (steps off line)				<input type="checkbox"/> Hops		
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No smooth Pursuit		<input type="checkbox"/> Uses arms for balance (raises arm more than 6 inches)				<input type="checkbox"/> Puts foot down		
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Distinct Nystagmus at maximum deviation		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Loses balance while turning or made improper turn				<input type="checkbox"/> Cannot perform or refused to do test		
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Onset before 45° with some white showing		<input type="checkbox"/> Incorrect number of steps				Explain:		
<input type="checkbox"/> VERTICAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS DETECTED		<input type="checkbox"/> Cannot perform or refused to do test				PRELIMINARY BREATH TEST (PBT) POSITIVE FOR ALCOHOL?		
		Explain:				<input type="checkbox"/> YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO <input type="checkbox"/> REFUSED <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> N/A		
OTHER: (ANY OTHER TEST(S) GIVEN NOT LISTED ABOVE) e.g., ALPHABET, COUNTING, ROMBERG, FINGER-TO-NOSE.								

IMPLIED CONSENT TIME ADVISED 13:32pm				FOR USE IN ZERO TOLERANCE ONLY	
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 1. You are under arrest and I have reasonable grounds to believe you were driving a motor vehicle while you were in an intoxicated or drugged condition.				<input type="checkbox"/> 1. You have been stopped and are under the age of 21; I have reasonable grounds to believe that you were driving a motor vehicle with a blood alcohol content of .00 % or more.	
20 MINUTE OBSERVATION PERIOD STARTED AT: 23:09 (MIL)					
NAME OF OPERATOR Adam Jones		AGENCY Moneague PD		CERT. NUMBER N/A	
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 06/04/2020		LOCATION OF INSTRUMENT SCSO		EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 02/06/2022	
SERIAL NUMBER 012665		WITNESS (IF ANY) Jail Staff		BLOOD ALCOHOL CONCENTRATION .141	
MIRANDA RIGHTS					
BECAUSE YOU ARE UNDER ARREST, I AM INFORMING YOU OF YOUR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS (MIRANDA WARNING)					
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 1. You have the right to remain silent. <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 2. Anything you say can and will be used against you in a court of law. <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 3. You have the right to talk to a lawyer and have him or her present with you while you are being questioned. <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 4. If you cannot afford to hire a lawyer, one will be appointed to represent you before any questioning, if you wish. <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 5. You can decide at any time to exercise these rights and not answer any questions or make any statements.					
RIGHTS GIVEN AT <input type="checkbox"/> SCENE <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> STATION <input type="checkbox"/> HOSPITAL <input type="checkbox"/> EN ROUTE TO STATION		DO YOU UNDERSTAND THE RIGHTS I'VE EXPLAINED TO YOU? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO		TIME ADVISED 23:02 (MIL)	
INTERVIEWER TO COMPLETE					
INTERVIEW DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 06/04/2020		TIME 23:32			
INTERVIEWER'S NAME Adam Jones #102					
WAS SUBJECT INVOLVED IN A CRASH? <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO		DATE OF CRASH (MM/DD/YYYY) _____		TIME OF CRASH _____ (MIL)	
CRASH INFORMATION (IF APPLICABLE) — RECORD PERSON'S RESPONSES					
WERE YOU INVOLVED IN A MOTOR VEHICLE CRASH TODAY? <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO WHEN: _____			WERE YOU OPERATING THE VEHICLE AT THE TIME OF THE CRASH? <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO		
WERE YOU INJURED IN THE CRASH? <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO HOW: _____					
HAVE YOU CONSUMED ANY INTOXICANTS SINCE THE CRASH? <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO			IF YES, WHAT? _____		
WHEN? _____		WHERE? _____		HOW MUCH? _____	
OFFICERS OBSERVATIONS DURING QUESTIONING					
- Strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from Zaleski's person - Glassy, Watery, and staring eyes. - Mostly polite demeanor but slightly antagonistic.					

INTERVIEW — RECORD PERSON'S RESPONSES

WHAT TIME IS IT NOW? 11:35	WHAT IS THE DATE? 6/7/20	WHAT DAY OF THE WEEK IS IT? Thursday	WHAT CITY (COUNTY) ARE YOU IN NOW? Shelbyville	
WHEN DID YOU LAST EAT? 6/3/20 at 8:00 pm		WHAT DID YOU LAST EAT? Taco Salad		
WHAT WERE YOU DOING DURING THE LAST THREE HOURS PRIOR TO CONTACT WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT? Stopped for drinks with a buddy from Boswell South Shores				
WERE YOU OPERATING THE VEHICLE AT THE TIME OF THE CRASH OR STOP? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO				
HAVE YOU BEEN DRINKING? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO	IF YES, WHAT WERE YOU DRINKING? Captain + Coke - X3			
TIME STARTED 7:00ish pm		TIME STOPPED 9:00 pm		
HOW MUCH? 3 drinks	WHERE? Decatur, IL (South Shores)	ARE YOU UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO		
HAVE YOU USED MARIJUANA OR ANY OTHER DRUG, LEGAL OR ILLEGAL, IN THE LAST 72 HOURS? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO	IF YES, WHEN? 7:00 pm 6:00	WHERE? Findlay, IL	HOW MUCH? 300 mg x 5 per day	IF YES, WHAT? Gabapentin
DO YOU HAVE ANY TEMPORARY OR LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL CONDITIONS? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO	IF YES, EXPLAIN: Right knee - Arthritis			
ARE YOU TAKING TRANQUILIZERS, PILLS, MEDICINES, INJECTIONS OR DRUGS OF ANY KIND, SUCH AS INSULIN? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO	IF YES, WHAT? Gabapentin	WHEN? 6:00 pm	WHERE? Findlay, IL	HOW MUCH? 300 mg x 5 per day

ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS MADE

- I ruined his life because of this incident.
- I should have let him get a ride home.
- Everyone drinks and drives.

NAME OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

BADGE NUMBER

RANK

NAME OF POLICE AGENCY

Adam C. Jones

102

Officer

Montague PD

SIGNATURE — MUST SIGN



Moweaqua Police Department.

D.U.I. Compilation.

9:36 Time of stop am / pm

9:55 Time of arrest am / pm

~~9:36~~ 9:36 Time of citation am / pm # 006172

11:03 pm Time of warning to motorist am / pm

✓ Time of refusal

11:50 pm Time of sworn report

11:02 pm Time of miranda

11:32 pm Time of influence report

— Time of release to jail

Jailer name N/A, #

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT
(NOT UNDER ARREST)

PAGE NO. 1 OF 1 PAGES

I, Gregory Trostle, am not under arrest for, nor am I being detained for any criminal offenses concerning the events I am about to make known to Moweaqua Police Department. Without being accused of or questioned about any criminal offenses regarding the facts I am about to state, I volunteer the following information of my own free will, for whatever purposes it may serve.

Ph. (217) 412-2472

I am 22 years of age, D.O.B. 01/07/1998 and I live at [REDACTED] Moweaqua, IL

I was south bound on 51 on the curve around Macon. I went to pass the silver SUV, when it swerved to the left. I was able to avoid it by braking and going onto the shoulder of the road. I then watched and followed the SUV for a short distance then called the Moweaqua Police Department. I was forwarded to Shelby County Dispatch. I informed the dispatcher I believed there was a drunk driver due to the swerving of the car. At this point the SUV went up to 70mph so I was unable to give a license plate. I followed the SUV while on the phone with dispatch. During this time I could see the SUV going left & right randomly. When I got to the second exit, I saw the officer & told dispatch it was the car in front of me. During this time I watch the SUV slowly drift into the left lane with no turn signal. The officer then pulled the vehicle over, and I went home.

I have read each page of this statement consisting of 1 page(s), each page of which bears my signature, and corrections, if any, bear my initials, and I certify that the facts contained herein are true and correct.

Dated at _____, this 5th day of June 2010

WITNESS: _____

[REDACTED]

Signature of person giving voluntary statement

WITNESS: _____

WARNING TO MOTORIST

Case Number 131-20-000142

DUI TRAFFIC CITATION NO. (11-501A1)

006172

DUI TRAFFIC CITATION NO. (11-501A2)

11-401 Citation No.

DUI TRAFFIC CITATION NO. (OTHER)

006172

Subsequent to an arrest for driving while under the influence of alcohol, other drug(s) or intoxicating compound(s), or any combination thereof (DUI), or Section 11-401 - leaving the scene of a fatal or personal injury accident, you are hereby notified that:

As provided in Section 11-500 of the Illinois Vehicle Code, you are a first offender unless within the last 5 years of this arrest for DUI or leaving the scene you have had:

- A previous conviction or court-assigned supervision for DUI or a similar provision of a local ordinance; or
- A conviction in any other state for DUI or a similar offense where the cause of action is the same or substantially similar to the Illinois Vehicle Code; or
- A driver's license suspension/revocation for violating Section 11-501.1 of the Illinois Vehicle Code, except in cases where you submitted to a chemical test(s) disclosing an alcohol concentration of .08 or more or any amount of a drug, substance or intoxicating compound resulting from the unlawful use or consumption of cannabis as listed in the Cannabis Control Act (for a DUI arrest prior to 07-29-2016 or a delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol concentration of either 5 nanograms or more of whole blood or 10 nanograms or more of other bodily substance for a DUI arrest on or after 07-29-2016); a controlled substance as listed in the Illinois Controlled Substances Act; an intoxicating compound as listed in the Use of Intoxicating Compounds Act; or methamphetamine as listed in the Methamphetamine Control and Community Protection Act, and were subsequently found not guilty of the associated DUI charge.

Considering the above, you are warned:

1. If you refuse or fail to complete all chemical tests requested and:

- If you are a first offender, your driving privileges will be suspended for a minimum of 12 months; or
- If you are not a first offender, your driving privileges will be suspended for a minimum of 3 years; or
- If you were involved in a motor vehicle accident that caused personal injury or death to another, your driving privileges will be revoked for a minimum of 12 months. Personal injury means a Type A injury that requires immediate professional attention in a doctor's office or medical facility, including severely bleeding wounds, distorted extremities, and injuries that require the injured party to be carried from the scene.

2. If you submit to a chemical test(s) disclosing an alcohol concentration of .08 or more, a delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol concentration of either 5 nanograms or more of whole blood or 10 nanograms or more of other bodily substance or any amount of a controlled substance as listed in the Illinois Controlled Substances Act; an intoxicating compound as listed in the Use of Intoxicating Compounds Act; or methamphetamine as listed in the Methamphetamine Control and Community Protection Act; and:

- If you are a first offender, your driving privileges will be suspended for a minimum of 6 months; or
- If you are not a first offender, your driving privileges will be suspended for a minimum of 1 year.

You are further warned that if you are a Commercial Driver's License (CDL) holder, your CDL privileges will be disqualified for the following time period if you refuse to submit to or fail to complete all chemical tests requested, or submit to a chemical test(s) disclosing an alcohol concentration of .08 or more or any amount of a drug, substance or intoxicating compound resulting from the unlawful use or consumption of cannabis as listed in the Cannabis Control Act; a controlled substance as listed in the Illinois Controlled Substances Act; an intoxicating compound as listed in the Use of Intoxicating Compounds Act; or methamphetamine as listed in the Methamphetamine Control and Community Protection Act:

- If you have not had a prior 12-month disqualification of your CDL privileges, your CDL privileges will be disqualified for 12 months.
- If you have had a prior 12-month disqualification of your CDL privileges, your CDL privileges will be disqualified for life.

MOTORIST UNDER AGE 21

You are further warned that as a motorist under age 21, if you submit to a chemical test(s) disclosing an alcohol concentration of more than .00 and less than .08, your driving privileges will be suspended as provided in Sections 6-208.2 and 11-501.8 of the Illinois Vehicle Code.

As provided in Section 6-208.2, you are a first offender unless you have had a previous suspension under Section 11-501.8 for refusing or failing to complete a chemical test(s) or for submitting to a chemical test(s) disclosing an alcohol concentration of more than .00.

- If you are a first offender, your driving privileges will be suspended for a minimum of 3 months; or
- If you are not a first offender, your driving privileges will be suspended for a minimum of 1 year.

SCHOOL BUS DRIVER

You are further warned that as a school bus driver operating a school bus in accordance with Section 6-106.1a of the Illinois Vehicle Code, if you submit to a chemical test(s) disclosing an alcohol concentration of more than .00, your privilege to possess a school bus driver permit will be cancelled for 3 years as provided under Sections 6-106.1a and 6-106.1b of the Illinois Vehicle Code.

Warning Issued To ZAKWSKI, CHRISTOPHER M

Name of Motorist

Driver's License Number

I (motorist) acknowledge receipt of this warning to motorist.

Signature of Motorist

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument are true and correct.

Signature of Arresting Officer

ID Number

MOVERAQUA, PP

Law Enforcement Agency

6/4/202

Date of Warning

11:03

Time of Warning

a.m.

p.m.

POLICE OFFICER - SEND TO COURT OF VENUE

AUGUST 2016 - DSD DC 35.28

LAW ENFORCEMENT SWORN REPORT

Circuit Court, Shelby County, MOVESIDE, FL Municipal District

Case Number 131-20-000142

DUI TRAFFIC CITATION NO. (11-501A1)

DUI TRAFFIC CITATION NO. (11-501A2)

11-401 Citaŕi3n No.

DUI TRAFFIC CITATION NO. (OTHER)

006172

Name ZAKOWSKI CHRISTOPHER M
Last First Middle

☒ **CDL holder**

Driver's License Number

State

Driver's License Number													State		
2	2	2	0	1	0	0	8	1	3	6	5				IL

Street Address

FRIDAY, IL

City & State


M 12124181

Sex	Date of Birth
-----	---------------

Notice of Summary Suspension/
Revocation Given On 06 / 04 / 2020
Month Day Year

~~REDACTED~~ MOVERAQUA, IL

City and/or County of Arrest

Arrest Date 06 / 04 / 2020 9:55 a.m. 

SCSO

Place of Refusal or Location of Test(s)

Refusal or
Test Date 06 / 04 / 2020 / 11:31 A.M. ☒ P.M. ☐

The suspension/revocation shall take effect on the 46th day following issuance of this notice. Subsequent to an arrest for violating Section 11-501 of the Illinois Vehicle Code, or similar provision of a local ordinance or Section 11-401 of the Illinois Vehicle Code, you are hereby notified that on the date shown above, you were asked to submit to a chemical test(s) to determine the alcohol, other drug(s), intoxicating compound(s), or any combination thereof, content of your breath, blood, urine or other bodily substance and warned of the consequences pursuant to Section 11-501.1 of the Illinois Vehicle Code. You have the right to a hearing to contest your suspension/revocation. You must file a petition to rescind your suspension/revocation within 90 days of this notice.

☐ Because you refused to submit to or failed to complete testing, your driving privileges will be suspended for a minimum of 12 months.*

☒ Because you submitted to testing conducted pursuant to Section 11-501.2, which disclosed:

☒ an alcohol concentration of .141, which is .08 or more; or ☐ a delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol concentration of either 5 nanograms or more of whole blood or 10 nanograms or more of other bodily substance

☐ any amount of a drug, substance or intoxicating compound resulting from the unlawful use or consumption of a controlled substance as listed in the Illinois Controlled Substances Act; an intoxicating compound as listed in the Use of Intoxicating Compounds Act; or methamphetamine as listed in the Methamphetamine Control and Community Protection Act; **your driving privileges will be suspended for a minimum of 6 months.***

☐ Because you refused to submit to or failed to complete testing and you were involved in a motor vehicle crash that caused Type A personal injury or death to another, your driving privileges will be revoked for a minimum of 12 months.

☐ Because you are a CDL holder and you submitted to testing conducted pursuant to 11-501.2 which disclosed any amount of a drug, substance or compound resulting from the unlawful use or consumption of cannabis as covered by the Cannabis Control Act your CDL privileges will be disqualified for a minimum of 12 months.

Driver's license surrendered? ☐ Yes ☒ No; Reason: NTA

Driver's license valid at time of arrest? ☒ Yes (Sign receipt) ☐ No (Void receipt)

I have complied with Section 11-501.1 of the Illinois Vehicle Code by having reasonable grounds to believe the arrestee was in violation of Section 11-501 or a similar provision of a local ordinance, or Section 11-401: (Explain)

Due to a report of a reckless driver, I observed a vehicle matching the reported description. Upon initiating a traffic stop, I made contact with Christybe Zakowski. When asked to perform Standardized Field Sobrieties, Zakowski was unable to complete.

Pursuant to Section 11-501.1 of the Illinois Vehicle Code I have:

☒ Served immediate Notice of Summary Suspension/Revocation of driving privileges on the above-named person.

☐ Given Notice of Summary Suspension/Revocation of driving privileges to the above-named person by depositing in the U.S. mail said notice in a prepaid postage envelope addressed to said person at the address as shown on the Uniform Traffic Ticket.

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument are true and correct.

Signature of Arresting Officer

ID Number

Monaghan PD

Date 06 / 04 / 2020

ILLINOIS CITATION AND COMPLAINT
MOWEAQUA POLICE DEPT.

NO 006172

COMPLAINT	CASE NO.	ISP DIST. OCC.	DCN	COMPLAINT
	COUNTY OF	SHELBY	TOWNSHIP OF	<input type="checkbox"/> TWP. RD.
DEFENDANT	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> PEOPLE STATE OF ILLINOIS VS. <input type="checkbox"/> CITY/VILLAGE OF MUNICIPAL CORPORATION PLAINTIFF	MOWEAQUA VS.		
	NAME	ZAKOWSKI, CHRISTOPHER M. SID #		
	ADDRESS	[REDACTED] (Apt.)		
	CITY STATE ZIP	FINDLAY, IL 62534		
	DR. LIC.	FL <input type="checkbox"/> CDL	EXPIR. DATE	DATE OF BIRTH
			12/24/23	12/24/81

The Undersigned states that on 6/4/20 at 9:00 A.M. Defendant did unlawfully operate:

VEHICLE	REGISTR. NO.	STATE	YEAR	US DOT #
		IL	19	
	MAKE	YEAR	COLOR	
	GMC	99	SILVER	
	003 <input type="checkbox"/> PEDESTRIAN 001 <input type="checkbox"/> TRAILER/SEMI-TRAIL 002 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> PASSENGER CAR 004 <input type="checkbox"/> TRUCK	COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE: YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>		
	005 <input type="checkbox"/> BUS 006 <input type="checkbox"/> TRUCK TRACTOR 007 <input type="checkbox"/> RECREATIONAL VEH	PLACARDED HAZ. MATERIAL: YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>		
	008 <input type="checkbox"/> MOTORCYCLE <input type="checkbox"/> OTHER CODE(S)	16 OR MORE PASS. VEHICLE: YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>		

Upon a Public Highway, or other Location, Specifically SIB Rte 511 Garden

Located in the County and State Aforesaid and Did Then and There Commit the Following Offense ☐ URBAN DISTRICT

VIOLATION	I.V.C. 625 ILCS 5/:	
	<input type="checkbox"/> 3-707 OPERATING UNINSURED VEHICLE	<input type="checkbox"/> 11-502 () ILLEGAL TRANSPORTATION ALCOHOL
	<input type="checkbox"/> 8-101 NO VALID DRIVER'S LICENSE	<input type="checkbox"/> 11-501(a) FAILURE TO REDUCE SPEED/ACCIDENT
	<input type="checkbox"/> 6-303 () DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED/REVOKED	<input type="checkbox"/> 11-501(b) SPEEDING MPH IN A MPH ZONE
	<input type="checkbox"/> 11-305 DISOBEYING TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE	<input type="checkbox"/> 11-709 () IMPROPER LANE USAGE
	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 11-501(a) (5) DRIVING UNDER INFLUENCE	<input type="checkbox"/> 12-603.1 FAILURE TO WEAR SEAT BELT () D () P
	<input type="checkbox"/> ILCS <input type="checkbox"/> LOCAL ORDINANCE CH. ACT /SEC.	
	NATURE OF OFFENSE <u>DUI ALCOHOL, DRUG, OR INTOXICANT COMPOUND</u>	

INCIDENT	ACCIDENT TYPE	<input type="checkbox"/> DRIVER INJURY ONLY <input type="checkbox"/> PROPERTY DAMAGE <input type="checkbox"/> PERSONAL INJURY <input type="checkbox"/> FATAL	REP. NO.
	ROAD CONDITIONS:	<input type="checkbox"/> WET <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> DRY <input type="checkbox"/> SNOW <input type="checkbox"/> ICE	
	VISIBILITY:	<input type="checkbox"/> DAY <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NIGHT <input type="checkbox"/> RAIN <input type="checkbox"/> SNOW <input type="checkbox"/> FOG <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> CLEAR	
	METHOD:	1. <input type="checkbox"/> H.H. RADAR 2. <input type="checkbox"/> PLAIN CAR 3. <input type="checkbox"/> RADAR 4. <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> MARKED 5. <input type="checkbox"/> VASCAR	
	6. <input type="checkbox"/> C. SIGNED 7. <input type="checkbox"/> ASSIST 8. <input type="checkbox"/> ACCIDENT 9. <input type="checkbox"/> OTHER 10. <input type="checkbox"/> LIDAR		
	NOTATIONS:		

RELEASE	METHOD OF RELEASE (see middle portion, back side of Gold copy)	
	1. CASH <input type="checkbox"/> CURRENCY \$ <input type="checkbox"/> E-SAILS AUTH. #	<input type="checkbox"/> FULL AMT. <input type="checkbox"/> 10%
	2. IL DRIVER'S LICENSE <input type="checkbox"/> 3. BOND CARD NO. ISSUED BY:	
	4. BOND POSTED ON TICKET NO. <input type="checkbox"/> 5. NO BOND-CONFINED AT:	
	6. NOTICE TO APPEAR <input type="checkbox"/> 7. PROMISE TO COMPLY <input type="checkbox"/> 8. INDIVIDUAL BOND (FULL) AMOUNT \$	
	WITHOUT ADMITTING GUILT, I promise to comply with the terms of this Ticket and Release.	
	SIGNATURE X	

COURT/PLACE/DATE	CIRCUIT COURT LOCATION AND DATE
	ADDRESS/COURTHOUSE
	SHELBY CO. COURTHOUSE
	CITY
	SHELBYVILLE IL ZIP 62565 ON 7/17/20 AT 9:00 P.M.
	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> COURT APPEARANCE REQUIRED <input type="checkbox"/> NO COURT APPEARANCE REQUIRED
	See instructions on top portion, back side of Gold copy

Under penalties as provided by law for false certification pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil Procedure and perjury pursuant to Section 32-2 of the Criminal Code of 2012, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument are true and correct.

6/4/2020 [REDACTED] 102

LAW ENFORCEMENT SYSTEMS, INC. P.O. BOX 1835 CORSICANA, TEXAS 75151 (800) 527-6447

NOTE: USE SEPARATE CITATION
FOR EACH VIOLATION

5950755

FORM IL-10

**Intox EC/IR-II
Scheduled
Certification**

SHELBY CO
SHERIFF

Serial Number: 012665
Test Number: 404
Test Date: 06/01/2020
Test Time: 00:00 CDT
Dry Gas Target: .080
Lot Number: 0141908211
Exp Date: 02/05/2021
System Check: Passed

Test	g/210L	Time
BLK	.000	00:01
CHK	.080	00:01
BLK	.000	00:02
CHK	.081	00:03

Test Status: Success

**Intox EC/IR-II
Subject Test**

SHELBY CO
SHERIFF

Serial Number: 012665
Test Number: 406
Test Date: 06/04/2020
Test Time: 23:27 CDT
Operator Name
JONES, ADAM
Operator ID: 102
Subject Name
ZAKOWSKI, CHRISTOPH
Subject D.O.B.: 12/24/1981
Subject Sex: Male
Drivers License Number
Z22010081365
Drivers License State: IL
Arresting Officer
JONES, ADAM C
Arresting Officer ID: 102
Arresting Department
MOWEAQUA PD
County Name: SHELBY
Citation Number: 006172
System Check: Passed

Test	g/210L	Time
BLK	.000	23:30
SUBJ	.141	23:31

Test Status: Success